Fixed deposits 161,945 309,979

 ====== ======

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 74,137 106,165

 ===== ======

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets

Due from related parties 54,145 61,898

 ==== =====

Financial liabilities
Due to related parties 60,190 16,787

Bank borrowings 2,093,007 2,100,890

 ======= =======

67

Ras Al Khaimah Ceramics PSC and its subsidiaries

Notes (continued)

33  Financial instruments (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Interest rate risk (continued)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect

profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/

(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables remain constant.

 Profit or loss

 100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

31 December 2011 AED’000 AED’000

Financial assets

Variable rate instruments 580 (580)

 === ===

Financial liabilities

Variable rate instruments (20,535) 20,535

Interest rate swaps 6,763 (6,763)

 ==== ====

31 December 2010

Financial assets

Variable rate instruments 505 (505)

 === ===

Financial liabilities

Variable rate instruments (18,188) 18,188

Interest rate swaps 4,145 (4,145)

 ==== =====

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they

fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will

always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed

conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group limits its liquidity risk by ensuring bank facilities are available. The Group's credit

terms require the amounts to be received within 120-270 days from the date of invoice.